

## Ohio Revised Code

Section 3731.06 Suspension or revocation of license upon notice and hearing - appeal.

Effective: September 12, 2008

Legislation: Senate Bill 237 - 127th General Assembly

(A) Upon notice and hearing, the state fire marshal may suspend or revoke any license or impose a fine against an owner, proprietor, or agent of a hotel or SRO facility licensed under this chapter for violation of sections 3731.01 to 3731.21 of the Revised Code, the rules adopted pursuant to those sections, or the state fire code adopted pursuant to section 3737.82 of the Revised Code. The state fire marshal shall impose fines in accordance with the requirements specified in division (E) of this section. The state fire marshal shall not impose a fine, and such suspension or revocation shall not take place, until the state fire marshal first notifies such licensee in writing, calling specific attention to the infractions and until, pursuant to section 3731.05 of the Revised Code, a reasonable time and opportunity is given to reform and correct the matter complained of. Except as provided in division (E) of this section, if such notice proves unavailing for the correction of such matter, the state fire marshal shall then fix a time and place for hearing in accordance with Chapter 119. of the Revised Code. Upon the conclusion of such hearing the state fire marshal may suspend or revoke the license in question, impose a fine against an owner, proprietor, or agent of a hotel or SRO facility licensed under this chapter, or dismiss the proceedings against such licensee.

- (B) If the state fire marshal proposes to deny or otherwise refuse to grant a license to any person or to permit a license already issued to be transferred, as provided in section 3731.03 of the Revised Code, or proposes to revoke a license, the party aggrieved by such decision or refusal shall be heard upon the question as to the right of the party aggrieved to such license or to a transfer of the same, which hearing shall be had in accordance with Chapter 119. of the Revised Code. An appeal may be taken from the action of the state fire marshal in failing to issue said license or permit said transfer in accordance with section 119.12 of the Revised Code.
- (C) If the state fire marshal suspends a hotel or SRO facility license in accordance with this section and Chapter 119. of the Revised Code, the state fire marshal shall suspend that license for a reasonable period of time as may be necessary to allow the owner, proprietor, or agent of the licensed hotel or SRO facility to reform and correct the violation for which the state fire marshal



suspended the license, not to exceed one hundred eighty days. The owner, proprietor, or agent of the hotel or SRO facility whose license is suspended shall not operate the facility as a hotel or SRO facility and shall not open that structure for use by the public during the time period that the license is suspended. If, at the expiration of the suspension period the violation has not been reformed or corrected, the license automatically shall be revoked without the taking of any action by the state fire marshal.

- (D) An operator, proprietor, or agent of a hotel or SRO facility whose license has been revoked by the state fire marshal in accordance with this section and Chapter 119. of the Revised Code may apply for a license in accordance with section 3731.03 of the Revised Code. The state fire marshal shall not issue that operator, proprietor, or agent a new license for a period of one year after the date of revocation, unless the state fire marshal determines that it is appropriate to issue that license at an earlier date. The state fire marshal shall issue that hotel or SRO facility a new license only if the hotel or SRO facility satisfies the applicable requirements for licensure specified in this chapter and in the rules adopted pursuant to it and the operator, proprietor, or agent has corrected the violation for which the state fire marshal revoked the license.
- (E) If the state fire marshal elects to impose a fine against an owner, proprietor, or agent of a licensed hotel or SRO facility in accordance with this section and Chapter 119. of the Revised Code, the state fire marshal shall not impose that fine until thirty days after the state fire marshal sends the written notice in accordance with division (A) of this section or, if the state fire marshal has given the owner, proprietor, or agent more than thirty days to reform or correct the violation, the expiration of that time period. The state fire marshal may impose a fine against an owner, proprietor, or agent in the following amounts:
- (1) If, in the opinion of the state fire marshal, the violation is a fire safety issue, two hundred fifty dollars per violation, except that the amount of the fine shall not exceed one thousand dollars per day, regardless of the number of violations.
- (2) For all other violations of section 3731.08 of the Revised Code, a fine of ten dollars for each violation.

The state fire marshal shall deposit all fines the state fire marshal collects under this division into the



state fire marshal fund created in section 3737.71 of the Revised Code.

(F) If the state fire marshal takes any action against an owner, proprietor, or agent of a licensed hotel or SRO facility pursuant to sections 3737.41 to 3737.51 of the Revised Code, the state fire marshal may take action against the license issued to that hotel or SRO facility that is prompted by or is a result of action taken under sections 3737.41 to 3737.51 of the Revised Code.